
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 9 November 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and 
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor C Donnelly (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor L Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor I Andersen Andover St Mary's 

Councillor J Budzynski Andover St Mary's 

Councillor D Cattell Andover St Mary's 

Councillor G Cooper North Baddesley 

Councillor N Daas Romsey Abbey 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor K Dunleavey Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ford North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor R Kohli Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023



 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Thursday 9 November 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 September 2023. 
 

 

 
6   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
7 - 8 

 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 October 2023. 
 

 

 
7   Taxi Consultation and Licensing Policy 

 
9 - 104 

 To consider the results of the public consultation exercise 
concerning the development of a new taxi licensing policy. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023



 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 5.30 pm 

Attendance: 
Councillor C Donnelly (Chairman) 

Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor D Cattell 

Councillor D Drew 
Councillor R Kohli 
Councillor L Matthews 

217 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cooper, Daas, Dunleavey, 
Ford, Gwynne, L Lashbrook and P Lashbrook. 

218 Public Participation

There was no public participation. 

219 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

220 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items to consider. 

221 Minutes of the previous meeting

Councillor Donnelly proposed and Councillor Budzynski seconded the motion that 
the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was carried. 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 4

ITEM 5



 

 

222 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees

Councillor Andersen proposed and Councillor Cattell seconded the motion that the 
minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was carried. 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 11 January, 27 
March, 6 July and 24 August 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

223 Licensing Summary 2022/23

The report of the Licensing Manager provided a summary of licences and 
associated activity under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, taxi licensing 
and the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

The Licensing Section of the Legal and Democratic Service carries out a variety of 
work to support the statutory responsibility of the Borough Council to undertake 
various licensing functions set within the different pieces of legislation governing 
licensable activities. 

The following recommendations were proposed by Councillor Budzynski and 
seconded by Councillor Drew and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

Resolved:  

That the contents of the report be noted. 

224 Licensing Enforcement Policy and Service Standards

The Legal and Democratic Service is responsible for a number of areas of work 
where enforcement action may be necessary. As such it is appropriate to have an 
Enforcement Policy giving customers an indication of what they can expect when 
dealing with the Council. 

The Licensing Manager presented a revised Policy for adoption together with 
Service Standards which describe the level of service that customers should expect. 

The following recommendations were proposed by Councillor Andersen and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 5



 

 

Resolved: 

1.             That the Enforcement Policy and Service Standards set out as Annexes
to this report are adopted in respect of all the licensing functions, except 
Scrap Metal Dealer licensing, and any associated enforcement work 
undertaken by the Licensing Section of the Legal and Democratic 
Service. 

Recommended to Cabinet: 

2.             That the Enforcement Policy and Service Standards set out as Annexes
to this report are adopted in respect of Scrap Metal Dealer licensing and 
any associated enforcement work undertaken by the Licensing Section 
of the Legal and Democratic Service. 

(The meeting terminated at 5.59 pm) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 6



 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 9.30 am 

Attendance: 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor P Lashbrook 

Councillor L Matthews 

1 Appointment of Chairman

Resolved: 

That Councillor P Lashbrook be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

2 Apologies

There were no apologies for absence. 

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Application for a new Premises Licence - Hasan Kebab van 
pitch, Premier Way, Romsey SO51 9DQ

The Licensing Manager presented the report to consider an application for a new 
Premises Licence in respect of a mobile kebab van trading from Premier Way, 
Romsey. 

The applicant sought provision of late-night refreshment until 0100 hours Monday to 
Sunday inclusive.  The application had attracted a representation objecting to the 
application which necessitated it being determined at a hearing. 

The applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the applicants. 

The objector was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions. 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the 
matter.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 7

ITEM 6



 

 

On its return, the Committee was minded to grant the premises licence, but include 
the following caviat.  

Resolved: 

The decision of the Sub Committee is that the Licence be granted.  However, 
should there be any complaint in regard to the Licensing objectives within 6 
months of the grant of the Licence, an application for review would be 
submitted. 

(The meeting terminated at 10.59 am) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 8



 Taxi Consultation and Licensing Policy 
 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic (Portfolio: Democracy and Governance)                      
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Committee considers the results of the public consultation 
exercise set out in Annex 1 to the report. 

2. That subject to any suggested amendments, agree that the results of the 
consultation form the basis of a new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy which will be submitted to a future meeting for approval. 

 
SUMMARY: 

• The Committee needs to consider the response to the public consultation on a 
new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

• A new Policy will provide clarity for licensed operators, drivers, vehicle 
proprietors and the public as to how the Council will undertake its licensing 
functions. 

• The Policy will also seek to assist the Council in making licensing decisions. 
 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
Guidelines (Policy) was first adopted in 2007 and has been periodically 
revised since then. In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards outlining how authorities 
should carry out their taxi licensing functions. 

1.2 On 23 September 2021, the Licensing Committee considered the Standards 
and agreed a basis for public consultation on a new Policy which would 
address not only those matters raised by the publication of the Standards but 
also a more general review of existing policies and procedures. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council is responsible for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire 
Vehicles, Operators and Drivers primarily through the Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy applies 
[...]
in their 
existing networks. 

4.2 A total of 143 responses were received to the online questionnaire and the 
results are shown In Annex 1 to the report. Most of the responses were 
received from members of the taxi trade or members of the public. The 
consultation responses highlighted that there is overall agreement for those 
matters which are proposed to form a new policy. There were however some 
exceptions to this, and these are explored in more detail below. 

5 Options 

5.1 Option 1  

To produce a Policy which reflects the consultation responses in all areas 
except the policy for issuing of new hackney carriage licences (question 1). 

5.2 Option 2 

 To produce a Policy which entirely reflects all the consultation responses. 

5.3 Option 3 

 To resolve not to adopt a new Policy or take some other course of action.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 10



 
6 Option Appraisal 

6.1 Option 3 can be dismissed as impractical. As the September 2021 report on 
this matter explained, the existing licensing policies and conditions are 
outdated and do not take account of the DfT Statutory Standards. In their 
introduction to this document the DfT states they expect the Standards to be 
implemented “unless there is a compelling local reason not to” (1.3) and that 
“as the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards might be drawn 
upon in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice … failure to adhere to 
the Standards without sufficient justification could be detrimental to the 
authority’s defence” (2.8). 

6.2 The consultation exercise consisted of questions which either related to an 
aspect of the Standards or another area of licensing which had already been 
identified as needing review. It is proposed that those aspects will form the 
basis of a proposed new Policy. The Policy will set out the context within which 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles operate and outline the standards 
required by 
[...]
le option. 

6.7 Officers were surprised by the significant support for the option of removing 
the limit and allowing any vehicle to be licensed. Whilst this option may seem 
appealing, anecdotal evidence from those authorities that have pursued such 
a policy suggests that complete derestriction results in a sudden dramatic 
increase in number of vehicles which, whilst providing more choice for 
customers, does not necessarily result in an overall improvement. 
Consequently, this option is not considered viable. 

6.8 Although the consultation questionnaire allowed consultees to suggest further 
options none of the comments made offer a practical solution to the issue. 
Thus, the only remaining option is that of removing the restriction but retaining 
the policy of only issuing new licences for wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
Officers were surprised by the seemingly low level of consultees that 
supported this option (4.9%). Consequently, officers determined to undertake 
some targeted consultation on this particular issue and with the assistance of 
the Communities Team produced a further questionnaire seeking views on: 
the availability of wheelchair accessible taxis; whether that [lack of] availability 
impacts upon wheelchair users ability to access work, services and leisure 
activities; whether the Council should only issue new hackney licences for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles; and whether the Council should issue licences 
for vehicles that would assist ambulant disabled persons. This further 
consultation was sent to: Enham Trust; Carers Together; #NeedsToo; 
Mencap; Romsey Disabled Peoples Partnership; Koala Community Hub; and 
Andover 21. These are the major disability groups within the Borough. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 12



6.9 A copy of the consultation questions and results is attached as Annex 3 to this 
report. The responses were from care home residents, those living 
independently and a group response from the Enham Trust on behalf of all 
those people they support. Whilst the overall response rate is small, a clear 
majority: indicate a difficulty in booking a wheelchair accessible vehicle; 
confirm that the shortage of suitable vehicles causes them practical difficulties; 
is supportive of the council only issuing new licences for wheelchair accessible 
taxis; and supports the council issuing licences for vehicles that could be used 
by ambulant disabled persons. The Enham Program Manager makes the 
comment that “there should be no limits on the amount of licences given out to 
accessible vehicles, as more of these are needed.” 

6.10 There are further matters to be considered when addressing the policy on 
issue of hackney licences as set out in Annex 4. Having taken all these 
matters into consideration, officers recommend approving Option 1 namely to 
develop a Policy which reflects the consultation responses in all areas except 
in respect of question 1 regarding the policy for issuing of new hackney 
carriage licences. Whilst this would result in a policy which does not entirely 
reflect the results of the initial consultation, such a policy does take account of 
the further targeted consultation and the factors set out in Annex 4. As such, 
officers believe this provides the Council with justification for pursuing this 
policy which can be robustly defended if challenged. 

6.11 There is a clear expectation that licensing authorities will introduce policies 
which encompass the DfT Standards. In the matter of criminal convictions, the 
current policy – adopted in March 2020 – matches the Standards in most 
areas apart from the following: 
 
Offence DfT Standards Current TVBC Policy 

Possession of a 
weapon 

Grant licence seven years 
after sentence 

Grant after five years 

Dishonesty Grant licence seven years 
after sentence 

Grant after five years 

Drugs - supply Grant licence ten years after 
sentence 

Refuse to grant 

Drugs - possessi
[...]
racteristics. Specifically, if the Committee agrees with the 
recommended continuation of the existing policy of only issuing additional new 
hackney carriage licences for wheelchair accessible vehicles this will 
undoubtedly benefit wheelchair users and other disabled persons. 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Community Safety – nothing specific although the significance of promoting 
safeguarding is paramount. The new Policy should ensure the appropriate 
balances and mitigations are in place to minimise risk to public safety whilst 
enabling businesses to trade effectively, efficiently and legally. 

10.2 Environmental Health Issues – none identified. 

10.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – none identified. 

10.4 Property Issues – none identified. 

10.5 Wards/Communities Affected – potentially the whole Borough. 

11 Conclusion 

11.1 A modern robust Policy is essential for the efficient administration of the 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing function. There is a clear 
expectation that local authorities will, unless there is a compelling reason to 
the contrary, have policies which reflect the DfT Statutory Standards. With that 
in mind the Committee is recommended to consider the results of the public 
consultation exercise at Annex 1 and subject to any further amendments it 
considers necessary, approve the production of a new Policy based on those 
consultation responses. 

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 15



 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 21 September 2021 
Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-
standards 

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
[...]
ngland 2022 
6 As above 
7 As above 
8 As above 
9 Family Resources Survey 2020/21 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 103



ANNEX 4 

Numbers of taxis 
 

• As 2022, there were 74 local authorities including Test Valley that restrict 
numbers of hackney carriages i.e. 75% of councils do not restrict numbers10 

• Most local authorities in Hampshire do not restrict numbers. In addition to Test 
Valley, Havant, Portsmouth, and Southampton still restrict. The table below 
gives details for each authority.  

• Whilst there is no direct relation between population size and size of a 
Council’s licensed hackney carriage fleet, it is interesting to note the variation 
in numbers of taxis between the different Councils in Hampshire: 

 
Council Hackney 

carriages 
Numbers 
restricted? 

Ratio of hackney 
carriages to 
population** 

Basingstoke & 
Deane 

50 No 1:3726 

East Hampshire 86 No 1:1488 
Eastleigh 106 No 1:1316 
Fareham 133 No 1:869 
Gosport 61 No 1:1375 
Hart 137 No 1:751 
Havant 40 Yes 1:3192 
New Forest 114 No 1:1573 
Portsmouth 234 Yes 1:910 
Rushmoor 94 No 1:1060 
Southampton 283 Yes 1:936 
Test Valley 44* Yes 1:3071 
Winchester 92 No 1:1436 

 
 
* With a further two plates available for issue 
** 2022 Population Forecasts using Hampshire County Council 2021 Small Area 

Population Forecasts 

 
10 DfT Taxi and private hire vehicle statistics, England 2022 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023

Page 104


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	7 Taxi Consultation and Licensing Policy
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Guidelines (Policy) was first adopted in 2007 and has been periodically revised since then. In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards outlining how authorities should carry out their taxi licensing functions.
	1.2	On 23 September 2021, the Licensing Committee considered the Standards and agreed a basis for public consultation on a new Policy which would address not only those matters raised by the publication of the Standards but also a more general review of existing policies and procedures.

	2	Background
	2.1	The Council is responsible for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles, Operators and Drivers primarily through the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy applies to all drivers, vehicles and operators and the Policy is intended to ensure the trade and the public have access to a document that fully explains the licensing requirements to all in a clear and transparent manner.
	2.2	The Statutory Standards are published under s177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and set out a framework of policies that licensing authorities must have regard to when exercising taxi licensing functions. The Standards have been set directly to address the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this area and the DfT expects recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing falls within the broader remit of public safety which cuts across the Council’s Corporate Plan aim of supporting our communities to thrive with particular reference to the priorities of environment and prosperity. In deciding whether a driver, vehicle or operator should be issued with and then retain a licence, the overriding consideration will be the protection of the public. The Council’s role in safeguarding and protecting the travelling public cannot be understated and strong measures to improve standards in the trade should be built upon and not diluted.

	4	Consultations/Communications
	4.1	A public consultation ran for seven weeks ending 7 March 2022 and included all members of the licensed taxi trade and was also sent to: Hampshire Constabulary; National Private Hire and Taxi Association; Hampshire County Council School Transport Team; and all Hampshire and neighbouring local authorities i.e., Wiltshire Council and West Berkshire Council. In addition, the Communities Team sent details of the consultation to all those organisations listed in Annex 2 to this report with a request that they share this within their existing networks.
	4.2	A total of 143 responses were received to the online questionnaire and the results are shown In Annex 1 to the report. Most of the responses were received from members of the taxi trade or members of the public. The consultation responses highlighted that there is overall agreement for those matters which are proposed to form a new policy. There were however some exceptions to this, and these are explored in more detail below.

	5	Options
	5.1	Option 1
	To produce a Policy which reflects the consultation responses in all areas except the policy for issuing of new hackney carriage licences (question 1).
	5.2	Option 2
	To produce a Policy which entirely reflects all the consultation responses.
	5.3	Option 3
	To resolve not to adopt a new Policy or take some other course of action.

	6	Option Appraisal
	6.1	Option 3 can be dismissed as impractical. As the September 2021 report on this matter explained, the existing licensing policies and conditions are outdated and do not take account of the DfT Statutory Standards. In their introduction to this document the DfT states they expect the Standards to be implemented “unless there is a compelling local reason not to” (1.3) and that “as the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice … failure to adhere to the Standards without sufficient justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence” (2.8).
	6.2	The consultation exercise consisted of questions which either related to an aspect of the Standards or another area of licensing which had already been identified as needing review. It is proposed that those aspects will form the basis of a proposed new Policy. The Policy will set out the context within which Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles operate and outline the standards required by the Council for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, drivers, and operators. For the avoidance of doubt all the requirements shall be deemed to form both the Council’s policy (i.e., pre-requisite to the grant of a licence) as well as conditions subject to which the licence is granted (which will continue to apply throughout the duration of the licence as appropriate).
	6.3	In all but two cases the consultation responses showed support for those matters which would potentially form the new Policy. One exception was the strengthening of the existing policy regarding exemption from displaying the vehicle plate on private hire vehicles undertaking contract and other specific work (question 17). It is the view of officers that the existing policy – which permits private hire vehicles undertaking journeys solely to specific types of destination or for specific corporate customers to be exempt from displaying the vehicle licence plate – is in some cases being used inappropriately and requires additional safeguards to ensure persons seeking such exemption are only granted it where appropriate. This would involve operators evidencing that they are undertaking such work rather than continuing with the current practice where they are merely asked to declare the fact. The consultation responses showed a majority (56%) against any change to the current policy. Accordingly, no change is proposed presently but officers will revisit this issue in the future as it is still considered an area requiring review.
	6.4	There was one area where the consultation response was unclear; this was 
[...]
 applications received after that would have to be refused if no licences were available for issue which could result in a legal challenge which the Council would be unable to defend. Consequently, in the view of officers maintaining the current limit is not a viable option.
	6.7	Officers were surprised by the significant support for the option of removing the limit and allowing any vehicle to be licensed. Whilst this option may seem appealing, anecdotal evidence from those authorities that have pursued such a policy suggests that complete derestriction results in a sudden dramatic increase in number of vehicles which, whilst providing more choice for customers, does not necessarily result in an overall improvement. Consequently, this option is not considered viable.
	6.8	Although the consultation questionnaire allowed consultees to suggest further options none of the comments made offer a practical solution to the issue. Thus, the only remaining option is that of removing the restriction but retaining the policy of only issuing new licences for wheelchair accessible vehicles. Officers were surprised by the seemingly low level of consultees that supported this option (4.9%). Consequently, officers determined to undertake some targeted consultation on this particular issue and with the assistance of the Communities Team produced a further questionnaire seeking views on: the availability of wheelchair accessible taxis; whether that [lack of] availability impacts upon wheelchair users ability to access work, services and leisure activities; whether the Council should only issue new hackney licences for wheelchair accessible vehicles; and whether the Council should issue licences for vehicles that would assist ambulant disabled persons. This further consultation was sent to: Enham Trust; Carers Together; #NeedsToo; Mencap; Romsey Disabled Peoples Partnership; Koala Community Hub; and Andover 21. These are the major disability groups within the Borough.
	6.9	A copy of the consultation questions and results is attached as Annex 3 to this report. The responses were from care home residents, those living independently and a group response from the Enham Trust on behalf of all those people they support. Whilst the overall response rate is small, a clear majority: indicate a difficulty in booking a wheelchair accessible vehicle; confirm that the shortage of suitable vehicles causes them practical difficulties; is supportive of the council only issuing new licences for wheelchair accessible taxis; and supports the council issuing licences for vehicles that could be used by ambulant disabled persons. The Enham Program Manager makes the comment that “there should be no limits on the amount of licences given out to accessible vehicles, as more of these are needed.”
	6.10	There are further matters to be considered when addressing the policy on issue of hackney licences as set out in Annex 4. Having taken all these matters into consideration, officers recommend approving Option 1 namely to develop a Policy which reflects the consultation responses in all areas except in respect of question 1 regarding the policy for issuing of new hackney carriage licences. Whilst this would result in a policy which does not entirely reflect the results of the initial consultation, such a policy does take account of the further targeted consultation and the factors set out in Annex 4. As such, officers believe this provides the Council with justification for pursuing this policy which can be robustly defended if challenged.
	6.11	There is a clear expectation that licensing authorities will introduce policies which encompass the DfT Standards. In the matter of criminal convictions, the current policy – adopted in March 2020 – matches the Standards in most areas apart from the following:
	The public consultation questionnaire (question 13) specifically asked if, having taken account of the differences detailed above, the Council should keep the current limits o

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023 

 

182 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Donnelly (Chairman) Councillor L Lashbrook (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor G Cooper 
Councillor D Drew 

Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor R Kohli 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor T Swain 

 
  
293   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ford. 
 
  
294   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
295   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
296   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
  
297   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Councillor Budzynski proposed and Councillor P Lashbrook seconded the motion 
that the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023 

 
 

 
183 

 

298   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor P Lashbrook proposed and Councillor Matthews seconded the motion 
that the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12 October 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
   
299   Taxi Consultation and Licensing Policy 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic, 
which considered the response to a public consultation on a new Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy.  The new Policy would provide clarity for licensed operators, 
drivers, vehicle proprietors and the public as to how the Council would undertake its 
licensing functions.  It also sought to assist the Council in making licensing 
decisions. 
  
The Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
Guidelines (Policy) was first adopted in 2007 and has been periodically revised 
since then. In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards outlining how authorities should carry out 
their taxi licensing functions. 

On 23 September 2021, the Licensing Committee considered the Standards and 
agreed a basis for public consultation on a new Policy which would address, not only 
those matters raised by the publication of the Standards, but also a more general 
review of existing policies and procedures. 
  
The consultation responses highlighted that there was overall agreement for those 
matters which were proposed to form a new policy, however there some exceptions 
as set out in the report. 
  
As a result, a further targeted questionnaire was produced, the results of which 
supported removal of the restriction, but retaining the policy of only issuing new 
licences for wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
  
The Committee requested some clarity around some areas within the policy and the 
Licensing Manager agreed to take those comments into consideration when drafting 
the new policy which would come back to the committee as soon as possible, the 
aim being within the next 6 months. 

Resolved:  

1.            That the Committee considers the results of the public consultation 
exercise set out in Annex 1 to the report. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 9 November 2023 

 
 

 
184 

 

2.            That subject to any suggested amendments, agree that the results of the 
consultation form the basis of a new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy which will be submitted to a future meeting for approval. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.22 pm) 
 


	On 23 September 2021, the Licensing Committee considered the Standards and agreed a basis for public consultation on a new Policy which would address, not only those matters raised by the publication of the Standards, but also a more general review of existing policies and procedures.

